TUMANBAY
Episode 4.01 - "Palace of the Blind"
by
John Scott Dryden
Series created and written by
John Dryden & Mike Walker
Goldhawk Productions Ltd
PALACE OF THE BLIND. CORRIDOR/ROOM - DAY1.1 1.1
MEHMED
Come... I want to show you
something...
MEHMED is an old man. He seems to be talking directly to us,

GREGOR
I am not deluded.
MEHMED
And yet... here you are, Commander
Gregor, Master of the Palace Guard,
master of nothing... Here you
are...
MUSIC.
OPENING TITLES - MUSIC1.1A 1.1A
ANNOUNCER
Tumanbay, Season 4, Episode 1.
“Palace of the Blind”, by John
Scott Dryden.
MEHMED (CONT’D)
TUMANBAY Episode 4.01 3.
EXT. TUMANBAY - DAY1.2 1.2
Several exteriors of Tumanbay - cut on the beat of the music.
A call to prayer; a busy market; a street.
GREGOR (V.O.)
I am exiled from Tumanbay when
Tumanbay needs me most... One city,
two masters - or rather, one master
and a mistress:
EXT. TUMANBAY. ARMY QUARTER - DAY1.3 1.3
BALARAC OFFICERS training.
GREGOR (V.O.)
The Grand Master Amalric and his
Balarac knights...
INT. TUMANBAY. CARRIAGE - DAY1.4 1.4
FATIMA and MANEL are travelling through Tumanbay.
FATIMA
What do you think, my dear?
No response.

And I am the sultana.
FATIMA
Yes, daughter of Tumanbay’s
greatest general, beloved of the
people. I’m so bored of hearing it.
(sighs)
You have lost control, my dear.
Silence.
FATIMA (CONT’D)
An empire with two rulers... Well,
three...
(to Assistant)
Let us begin...
MANEL
What do you intend to do?
INT. TUMANBAY. PALACE. CELL - DAY1.10 1.10
FOOTSTEPS echo along a stone corridor. GUARD 1 UNLOCKS a
door.
GUARD 1
Cadali.

(sniffs)
Dates, tamarind, olives? What’s...
going on...?
(beat)
Oh... Oh... It's going to be today,
isn't it? Of course it is.
He starts breathing heavily, let’s out a SOB, but manages to
hold himself together.
CADALI (CONT’D)
(sliding the tray back)
Take it away, I don't want it.
GUARD 1
The old grand vizier - not hungry?
That’s a first. And a last.
CUT TO:
INT. TUMANBAY. PALACE. CORRIDOR - DAY1.11 1.11
GUARD 2 is MARCHING Cadali through a corridor, chains
dragging.
A heavy wooden door is OPENED to the outside, where the
PHYSICIAN awaits. Cadali STOPS.

CADALI
(a whimper)
No.
Silence, then...
FATIMA
No.
CADALI
(confused)
No?
FATIMA
No.
MANEL
Mother? Are you all right?
FATIMA
Don’t talk. I’m thinking...
EXT. PALACE OF THE BLIND. DESERT - DAY1.13 1.13
Wind across the sand. Gregor is tied to a stake. The sun is
beating down. He is hallucinating... He hears ALKIN’S voice.
ALKIN (V.O.)
Gregor... Gregor?

Who are you?
SARP
I have to go. They will be looking
for me...
He gets up and WALKS AWAY. As his footsteps disappear, Gregor
hears Alkin once more.
ALKIN (V.O.)
See the tracks, Gregor? In the
sand?
GREGOR
No, there are no tracks... There
are no...
ALKIN (V.O.)
Wake up and see...
CROSS FADE TO:
INT. PALACE OF THE BLIND. CELL - DAY1.14 1.14
SARP
Wake up, wake up.
Gregor STIRS and looks up to see Sarp.
SARP (CONT’D)

SARP (CONT’D)
Come on, let's get you up.
GREGOR
How long have I been sleeping?
SARP
Oh, a day or so.
As Sarp helps Gregor UP, Gregor notices something.
GREGOR
You can see?
SARP
Oh yes. Not everyone's blind here.
Some of us are just... prisoners.
Well, officially we are all guests.
But we are prisoners. This way...
He helps Gregor OUT of the cell.
INT. PALACE OF THE BLIND. STONE CORRIDOR - DAY1.15 1.15
Sarp leads Gregor THROUGH a stone corridor. Off, people are
WEEPING.
SARP
(pointing)
That’s where you were - they always
put the new ones in the eastern
wing. For the first few moons. To
settle them in. People usually take
a while. We all come from, well,
privileged lives... Palaces, great
houses, the children of generals
and rulers, all destined for
greatness... And now we are...
surplus to requirements. Through
here...
INT. PALACE OF THE BLIND. ANOTHER CORRIDOR - DAY1.16 1.16
A columned corridor with windows onto a courtyard.
SARP
They call this the passage of time.
TUMANBAY Episode 4.01 21.

(to Mad Sultan)
Thank you, Your Majesty.
They BACK OUT and continue.
SARP (CONT’D)
When they built this place they
modelled it on the palace at
Tumanbay - only it's much smaller.
Of course, it doesn't have
everything the palace at Tumanbay
has, there's no menagerie, no hall
of mirrors, no gardens, just sand
really. Ah...
(stopping)
Here's your room...
TUMANBAY Episode 4.01 22.
INT. PALACE OF THE BLIND. GREGOR’S ROOM - DAY1.17 1.17
Sarp LEADS Gregor into a small room.
SARP
I left a basin of water there. So
you can wash yourself...

SARP
Yes?
GREGOR
Why are you here?
SARP
Me? Oh, I... I ate my sister.
GREGOR
What?
TUMANBAY Episode 4.01 23.
SARP
It was a long time ago. I would
never do anything like that now.
I've put it in a box and locked it
away. See you at dinner.
He GOES.
INT. PALACE OF THE BLIND. DINING HALL - DAY1.18 1.18
Sound of plates and people EATING. It's quite muted except
for...
MAD SULTAN
(with prompts from

GREGOR
I... I can’t remember.
OLEF
No? What use are you?
GREGOR
What... use?
OLEF
To us, here? What use? How will you
contribute?
GREGOR
(confused)
I am of no... use.
OLEF
No. You're nothing, nothing at all.
Gregor says nothing. Olef and Sarp LAUGH.
EXT. DESERT - DAY1.19 1.19
Horses RIDING. They come to a HALT.
OFFICER
There it is, Majesty, the Palace of
the Blind...
TUMANBAY Episode 4.01 26.
INT. PALACE OF THE BLIND. VISITORS’ ROOM - DAY1.20 1.20
Gregor is LED IN.
GUARD
Sit.
GREGOR

Yes! You should have thought!
(beat)
Anyway, it's good that you are
finally here. We have a council
meeting... So finish your bath
and...
(calling out)
Slave!
FEMALE SLAVE
Yes, Mistress?
FATIMA
Attend the sultana...
FEMALE SLAVE
Yes, Mistress.
Fatima GOES.
INT. TUMANBAY. COUNCIL CHAMBER - DAY1.24 1.24
CADALI
Now, other matters...
(reading)
It seems that a number of...